SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its publication.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 14, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 12, 1852.]

An Act relating to Scala of Circuit and County Courts.

Chap 297

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The circuit courts in the several counties of this state are hereby authorized to adopt and use such New seals. new seals as may be furnished by the board of supervisors of the several counties of this state, as provided by section two, chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.

SEC. 2. When any circuit or county court in this state How sealed. shall have adopted a new seal as provided in the preceding section, the affixing such seal shall be deemed a sufficient sealing of all writs and process, record, exemplifications, or attestations of said court, which by law are required to be authenticated by the seal of the court.

Sec. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its

publication.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 14, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 12, 1852.]

An Act to amend chapter one hundred and ninety-seven, approved March 11th, 1851 Chap 298

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That at the expiration of twenty days after Whon clerk to the adjournment of any court, if the attorneys in any suit make up bill of shall not have filed with the clerk a taxed bill of costs, it shall be the duty of the said clerk to make up a bill of costs from the papers in the suit, and tax them without notice. and file the same in his office, which bill of costs shall become a part of the records in the suit.

Size. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its publication.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved. April 14, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 12, 1852.]

Chap 299

An Act to establish an Academical and Collegiate Institution in Marquette.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Created a body corporate.

Section 1. William Slade, Franklin B. Haws, John F. Gillman, Merrit W. Seeley, J. W. Allen, George R. Bartlett, Thomas C. Snow, Thomas Mosley, W. H. Butterfield, J. S. Barnes, F. Chickering, James M. DeFrees, and the president of the collegiate faculty for the time being, and their successors shall be and they are hereby created and constituted a body politic and corporate, to be styled the board of trustees of "The Slade Academy and Collegiate Institute of Marquette," to remain in perpetual succession; the design and purpose of said corporation being to found, establish, and maintain, at Marquette, in Marquette county, an institution of science, literature and learning of the highest order, embracing an academical and preparatory department of instruction.

Trustees.

SEC. 2. There shall be thirteen trustees of said corporation, one of whom shall be chosen to act as president of the board until a collegiate faculty shall have been duly chosen and organized as hereinafter provided, then the president thereof shall be exception the fourteenth trustee, and president of the board.

First meeting.

SEC. 3. The board shall hold their first meeting in the village of Marquette, within six months after the passage of this act, and a majority of its members shall in all cases constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. After thus organized, said board of trustees may open books for the purpose, and receive such subscriptions donations, bequests, and endowments as may be offered, and in such manner as they may deem necessary to carry out the objects of the institution.

Sro. 4. The building of this institution shall be located on lots donated for the purpose in the north-west quar-